
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday 17 March 2010 
10.00 am 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

 Councillor Wilma Nelson 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Sean Usher on  0207 525 7222 or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk  
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: 9 March 2010 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday 17 March 2010 
10.00 am 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE SHIP YORK, ROTHERHITHE STREET, 
LONDON SE16 5LJ 

 

1 - 46 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - HYNOTIK (REVIEW) 
 

 

 This will follow in a supplemental agenda. 
 

 

7. LICENSING ACT 2003 - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE - ORIWU SPOT, 
44 WANLEY ROAD, LONDON SE5 8AT 

 

47 - 68 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  9 March 2010 
 



 1 

 

Item  No. 
5. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
17 March 2010 

MEETING NAME 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report title: 
 

Licensing Act 2003 – Review Report 
The Ship York, 375 Rotherhithe Street, SE16 

Ward(s) or groups affected:  
 

Surrey Docks  

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Environment and Housing 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Adam Heaysman 

and Kavita Sharma (two local residents) for a review of the premises licence granted  
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as The Ship York, 375 
Rotherhithe Street, London SE16 5LJ. 

 
Notes 

a) The grounds for the review are stated in paragraph 13 of this report. 
 
b) Five letters have been received in support of the premises licence and these are 

provided at appendix d to this report. 
 
c) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee in 

relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a copy of 
the Hearing Regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the meeting.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. The Licensing Act 2003 came into effect on 25 November 2005. The act’s introduction 

provided a new licensing regime for the retail sale of alcohol; the provision of regulated 
entertainment; and the provision of late night refreshment. 

 
3. Under the act a premises user wishing to provide any of the licensable activities listed 

in paragraph 2 of this report must secure a premises licence from the local licensing 
authority for the area in which the business concerned is located. Where the retail sale 
of alcohol is involved a designated premises supervisor holding a personal licence 
issued by the local authority for the area in which that individual lives must be named 
upon the premises licence. 

 
4. The premises licence once issued remains valid for the life of the business unless 

surrendered or revoked. However, under section 51(1) of the act it remains open to any 
responsible authority or interested party to apply to the local licensing authority for a 
review of the premises licence where there are concerns regarding one or more of the 
four stated licensing objectives.  

 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence and operating history 
5. On 4 July 2005, during the transitional period of the implementation of the Act, an 

application was made under Schedule 8 by Mr Dussell and Mrs Lorraine Charalambous  
for the conversion of existing justices and public entertainments licences into a new 
premises licence, in respect of the premises known as The Ship York, 375 Rotherhithe 

Agenda Item 5
1



 2 

Street, London, SE16 1LJ.  The application sought a straight conversion of the existing 
licence with no variation and 
[...]
. Mr Heaysman contacted the licensing unit again in August 2009 and requested a copy 

of the review procedures. 
 
12. There have be no further complaints to the licensing unit regarding this premises. 
 
The application for a review of the premises licence 
13. On the 25 January 2010 an application for the review of the premises licence was 

received from Adam Heaysman and Kavita Sharma who are both local residents. A 
copy of the review application is attached as appendix a to this report. The grounds for 
the review relate to the following licensing objectives and is summarized as follows:-  

 
• the prevention of public nuisance – The noise caused by customers outside of the 

premises at a level where it can be heard in Mr Heaysman and Ms Sharma’s 
property.  Also that the leaf blower used by Mr Charlambous in cleaning around 
the pub be restricted to certain times. 

 
Representations from responsible authorities 
14. The metropolitan police service, London fire and emergency planning authority and the 

council’s environmental protection team have confirmed in writing that they have no 
comments to add to the review.  A copy of their letters are attached at appendix c.  

 

2



 3 

Representations from interested parties 
15. The licensing unit has received three letters supporting the licence held Mr & Mrs 

Charalambous and they are attached as appendix d. 
 
Representation from the licensee 
16. Mr Charlambous has submitted a letter to the licensing unit in response to the 

complaints made about the premises.  Also submitted were photographs of the outside 
of the premises; an article from Time Out; and the supporting letters.  Copies are 
attached as appendix e.  

 
17. Copies of all the documents have been served on Mr Heaysman and Ms Sharma. 
 
Disability discrimination act 
18. The Southwark disablement association have no comments regarding this application. 
 
The local area 
19. The nearest premises licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 to t
[...]
ng authority has considered the ground(s) of review to be relevant to one or 

more of the licensing objectives. 
 

The four licensing objectives are -  
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder.  
• The protection of public safety. 
• The prevention of nuisance. 
• The protection of children from harm. 

Each objective must be considered to be of equal importance 
 

The authority must, having regard to the application and any relevant representations, 
take such of the following steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The steps are to- 

 
• modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting or adding any condition. 
• exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence. 
• remove the designated premises supervisor. 

4



 5 

• suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months. 
• revoke the licence. 

 
For the purpose of determining a relevant representation under section 52 of the Act a 
“relevant representation” means representations which -  

 
(a) are relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives. 
(b) are made by the holder of the premises licence, a responsible authority or an 

interested party within the prescribed period 
(c) have not been withdrawn 
(d) if made by an interested party (who is not also a responsible authority), that they 

are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority frivolous or vexatious. 
 

Modifications of conditions and exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed 
either permanently or for a temporary period of up to three months.  

 
The authority may decide that no action is necessary if it finds that the review does not 
require it to take any steps necessary to promote the licensing objectives.  

 
In deciding what remedial action if any it should take, the authority must direct its mind 
to the causes or concerns that the representations identify. The remedial action should 
generally be directed at these causes and should alwa
[...]
hin a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of 
the decision to be appealed against.  

 
Guidance 
39. Members are required to have regard to the DCMS Guidance in carrying out the 

functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, 
members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons must be given if 
this is the case.   

 
Finance Director’s Concurrent   
40. The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the cost of this 

process are borne by the service.   
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Licensing Act 2003 
DCMS Guidance to the Act 
Secondary Regulations 
Southwark Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
Case file 

Southwark Licensing, 
C/O Community Safety & 
Enforcement, The 
Chaplin Centre, Thurlow 
Street, London, SE17 
2DG 

Name: Mrs Kirty 
Read 
Phone number: 
020 7525 5748 

 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix A The review application 
Appendix B The premises licence 
Appendix C Representations/replies from Responsible Authorities 
Appendix D Representations from interested parties in support of the licence 
Appendix E Reply and enclosures from Mr Charalambous  
Appendix F Map of the local area 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Jonathon Toy, Head of Community Safety and Enforcement 
Report Author Rosanna Keogh, Principal Licensing Officer 
Version Final 

7



 8 

Dated 2  March 2010 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance  

Yes Yes 

Finance Director No No 
Executive Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



Page 1 of 13 

Appendix B 
 

  
  
 
 
 

Premises licence number  9840 
  

Part 1 - Premises details  
  

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description  
 
The Ship York 
375 Rotherhithe Street 
London 
SE16 5LJ 
 
Ordnance survey map reference (if applicable), 
179504 
536442 
Post town  

London 
 

Post code  
SE16 5LJ 

Telephone number  
020 7237 6309 
 
Where the licence is time limited the dates  

 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
EE Live Music 
EF Recorded Music 
EG Performance Of Dance 
EH Entertainment Similar to EE, EF,EG 
EI Facilities for Making Music 
EJ Facilities for Dancing 
EK Entertainment Similar to EI,EJ 
LR Late Night Refreshment 
RA Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises 
RB Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off premises 
 
The opening hours of the premises  

For any non standard timings see Annex 2 
Monday  09:00 00:30 
Tuesday  09:00 00:30 
Wednesday  09:00 00:30 
Thursday  09:00 00:30 
Friday  09:00 01:30 
Saturday  09:00 01:30 
Sunday  09:00 00:30 
 

Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
Licensing Unit 
Chaplin Centre 
Thurlow Street 

London SE17 2DG 

18



Page 2 of 13 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
ON AND OFF SUPPLIES 

  
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
For any non standard timings see Annex 2 
Live Music 
Live Music 
Live Music 
Live Music 
Live Music 
Live Music 
Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Recorded Music 
Recorded Music 
Recorded Music 
Recorded Music 
Recorded Music 
Recorded Music 
Performance Of Dance 
Performance Of Dance 
Performance Of Dance 
Performance Of Dance 
Performance Of Dance 
Performance Of Dance 
Performance Of Dance 
Entertainment Similar to EE, EF,EG 
Entertainment Similar to EE, EF,EG 
Entertainment Similar to EE, EF,EG 
Entertainment Similar to EE, EF,EG 
Entertainment Similar to EE, EF,EG 
Entertainment Similar to EE, EF,EG 
Entertainment Similar to EE, EF,EG 
Facilities for Making Music 
[...]

Item No: 
7. 

Classification:  
Open 

Date: 
17 March 2010 
10am 

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003 - Temporary Event Notice 
Oriwu Spot, 44 Wanley Road, 374 SE5 8AT  

Ward(s) or groups affected South Camberwell 
 

From Strategic Director of Environment & Housing  
  
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the Sub-Committee decide whether or not to issue a Counter Notice in respect of a 
Temporary Event Notices” given by Mr Olarenwaju Jimoh, concerning  events to be held 
at Oriwu Spot, 44 Wanley Road, London, SE5 8AT on the mornings of 20 March, 2,3,& 4 
April 2010. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2. On 24 November 2005 the Licensing Act 2003 came into effect establishing a new 
licensing regime for the following licensable activities - 
 

a) The retail sale of alcohol; 
b) The supply of alcohol to club members or on behalf of a club; 
c) The provision of regulated entertainment; and 
d) The provision of late night refreshments. 

 
3. As part of the new regime, the Act establishes a process for the giving of “Temporary 

Event Notices” (TEN). 
 
4. A premises user may serve a TEN, where it is proposed to use the premises concerned 

to provide one or more licensable activities for a period not exceeding 96 hours for less 
than 500 persons.  

 
5. A person holding a Personal License issued under the Act may serve up to 50 TEN's in a 

calendar year. Non Personal License holders may serve up to 5 TEN’s in the same 
period. No premises may be used for more than 12 TEN’s in a calendar year or for more 
than 15 days in a calendar year.  

 
6. No premises may be used for temporary events that are less than 24 hours apart. 

 
7. The TEN’s process is designed to be a simple process. The person giving the TEN must 

give at least 10 working days notice to the licensing authority and must provide 2 copies 
of the notice to that authority and a further copy to the police within 24 hours. The police 
have 48 hours from receipt of the notice to consider and respond to it. If the police 
consider that the notice gives rise to concerns under the crime and disorder objective 
then the police will give an “objection notice” to the licensing authority.  

 
8. The giving of the “objection notice” initiates arrangements for the matter to be considered 

at a hearing in front of the Licensing Sub-Committee at least 24 hours before the date of 
the event. If a negotiated outcome can be reached between the police and the premises 
user before the hearing takes place, then the TEN may be amended and a copy returned 

Agenda Item 7
47



to the premises user and the hearing need not take place. If no negotiated outcome may 
be reached then the matter proceeds to the hearing where the Sub-Committee will 
consider whether to issue a “Counter-Notice” in respect of the event, prohibiting it from 
taking place. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The Temporary Event Notice 
 

9. On both 9 February & 2 March 2010  Temporary Event Notices (TENs) were received 
from Mr Olanrewaju Jimoh in respect  of events to be held at the premises known as 
Oriwu Spot, 4 Wanley  Road, London, SE5 8AT.   

 
10. The TENs is summarised as follows; 
 

o Saturday 20 March 2010   - 01.30 - 03.30 ;  
o Friday 2 April 2010 - 01.30 – 04.00, 
o Saturday 3 April 2010 – 01.30 – 04.00 
o Sunday 4 April 2010 – 00.30 – 03.30 

 
• Events to be held will be birthday party and Easter party celebrations. Maximum people 

permitted on the premises at any one time not to exceed 65.   Licensable activities to be 
the extension of  the sale of alcohol by retail and the provision of regulated 
entertainment.  Copies  of the TENs are attached as Appendix A 

 
The Objection Notice 
 

11. Metropolitan Police served  objection notices in respect of both  TENs.  The objection 
notices are on the grounds of   crime and disorder complaints received by the Safe 
Neighbourhood Team from local residents.  Copies of the notices are  attached as 
Appendix B 

 

[...]
ts 

considerations to this matter. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

16. A fee of £21.00 has been paid by the applicant in respect of each TEN, this being the 
statutory fee payable. 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
17. The Act provides for no consultations to take place other than process outlined in this 

report.  
 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law & Governance 
 

18. The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for a Temporary Event License 
under Section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003 and to consider whether or not counter 
notice should be issued in the circumstance. It must only issue a Counter Notice if they 
believe the event would undermine the crime prevention objective set out in the Act 

49



 
19. The principles, which Sub-Committee members must apply, are set out below. 

 
Principles for making the determination 

 
20. The general principle is that applications for temporary event notices applications must 

be granted unless relevant representations are received from the Police. This is subject 
to the proviso that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and 
submitting the application within a prescribed time.      

 
21. Relevant representations are those which  

 
• Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the crime 

prevention of the licensing objectives 
• Are made by an interested party or responsible authority 
• Have not been withdrawn 
• Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious. 

 
22. If relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have  

regard to them in determining whether they are necessary for the promotion of the crime 
prevention objective of the Licensing Act  

• Issue a counter notice by adding to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the license or,  
• Reject the whole or part of the application for variation 

 
Conditions 

 
23. The Sub-Committee’s
[...]
quires them to declare 

personal and prejudicial interests.  The Code applies to Members when considering 
licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, Members are required to 
avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias. 

 
32. Under the Human Rights Act 1998. the Sub Committee needs to consider the balance 

between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application 
when making their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under section 17 Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder 
in the Borough. 

51



 
33. Where the relevant a counter notice under section 105(3) is given the premises user may 

appeal against that decision. Where a counter notice is not given, the chief officer of 
police may appeal against that decision. The appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ 
Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was 
notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against. No appeal may 
be brought later than five working days before the day on which the event begins. 

 
Guidance 
 
34. Members are required to have regard to the DCMS Guidance in carrying out the 

functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, members 
may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons must be given if this is the 
case.   

  

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Licensing Act 2003 
DCMS Guidance 
Secondary Regulations 
Statement of Licensing Policy 
Various papers from the  
premises file. 

The Chaplin Centre,  
Thurlow Street,  
SE17 2DG 

Mrs Kirty Read at the Chaplin 
Centre 
Telephone 0207 525 5748 

 
APPENDICES 

No. Title 
Appendix A Copies of the Temporary Event Notices (TENs) 
Appendix B Copies of Police representation 
Appendix C  Map of local vicinity 

AUDIT TRAIL 
Lead Officer Gill Davies, Strategic Director of Environment & Housing 
Report Author Dorcas Mills,  Principal Licensing Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 8 March 2010 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, 
Law and Governance  

Yes Yes 

Finance Director         No No 
Executive Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional/Community 
Council/Scrutiny Team 

8 March 2010 

 

52



Appendix A

53



Appendix A

54



Appendix A

55



Appendix A

56



Appendix A

57



Appendix A

58



Appendix A

59



Appendix A

60



Appendix A

61



Appendix A

62



Appendix A

63



Appendix A

64



Appendix B
Oriwu Spot TEN-----Original Message-----
From: Ian.Clements@met.pnn.police.uk [mailto:Ian.Clements@met.pnn.police.uk]
Sent: 03 March 2010 10:26
To: Regen, Licensing
Subject: Oriwu Spot TEN
Police have received a Temporary Event Notice from
Olanrewju Jimoh
                                            
for a 
Alcohol/Entertainment and Late night refreshment
to be held at 
Owiwu Spot
44 Wanley Road SE5 8AT
on  
20th March 2010
Between
01:30 and 03:30
The organiser expects 55 people to attend this event at any one time.
 
Police have received notification of a Temporary Event Notice for which we have 
the following representation to make: 
The premises are located within a few yards of residential buildings with young 
families and the elderly residents. The notice is for a terminal hour of 
03:30am, this could potentially have a detrimental effect on the wellbeing of 
the residents.
Police from South Camberwell Safer Neighbourhood Team have received a number of 
complaints from local residents, concerning criminal activity and disorder from 
large groups of youths taking drugs on the frontage to the premises. Police are 
in the process of issuing the applicant with an Anti Social Behaviour notice 
with regard to the above issues.

The app
[...]
Office, Walworth Police Station,  
12/28 Manor Place London SE17 3BB 

  
  
Others Local residents/Interested Parties 
 
Councillor Danny McCarthy 

Rev’d A Doyle, Holy Trinity Vicarage, Bryan Road, Rotherhithe, 
London SE16 5HF 

 Mr Irving, 7 Coombrook Court, Elgar Street, London SE16 7QG 
Ward Councillors (Notified by Email) 
 

J, Anderson, 2 Chandlers Court, Elgar Street, London SE16 

Village, Surrey Docks and South Camberwell  
  
Press Office – Tooley Street, Hub 4,2nd Floor  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
Total Copies to be printed:  26 
 

Total copies to be circulated:  21 

PLEASE BRING YOUR PAPERS TO THE 
MEETING. 
 

All spares to be delivered to Sean Usher, Room 216, Town 
Hall 
 
Day of Despatch: 9 March 2010 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - The Ship York, Rotherhithe Street, London SE16 5LJ
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - Licence
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	7 Licensing Act 2003 - Temporary Event Notice - Oriwu Spot, 44 Wanley Road, London SE5 8AT
	appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix B Part 2
	Appendix C  - Map

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 17 March 2010 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 
17 March 2010 at 10.00 am at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber 

Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Village Ward) 
Mr Heaysman, local resident (The Ship York) 
Mr Charalmbous, licensee (The Ship York)  
Reverend Doyle, local resident (The Ship York) 
Mr Lopez, legal representative (Hynotik) 
Ms Stewart, licensing agent (Hypnotik) 
Mr L Smith, licensee (Hypnotik) 
Mr S Thompson Smith (Hypnotik) 
Mr Grant, barrister for the metropolitan police 
PC Paul Compton 
PC Ian Clements 
PC Stephen Turnbull 
Dr John Brunton, Herne Hill Society 
Mr Adrian Hill, Stradella & Springfield Residents Association 

 
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Dave Swaby, licensing officer 
Dave Franklin, licensing officer 
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer 
Felix Rechtman, legal officer 
Sean Usher, constitutional officer 
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies.  
  

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as voting members. 
  

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 17 March 2010 

 There were none.  
  

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor David Hubber declared for item 5, that he is a ward councillor in Surrey Docks 
but has no personal or prejudicial interest in this premises.  
  

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE SHIP YORK, ROTHERHITHE STREET, LONDON SE16 
5LJ  

 
 The licensing officer presented his report, there were no questions.  Mr Heaysman, the 

applicant for the review, addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for Mr 
Heaysman. 
 
Mr Charalmbous, the licensee, spoke to the sub-committee. Members had questions. Mr 
Heaysman had questions for Mr Charalmbous.  Reverend Doyle spoke to the sub-
committee in support of the licensee, there were no questions. 
 
At 10.50am the sub-committee went into closed session to consider the review application. 
At 11.15am the sub-committee came out of closed session and made the following 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

The licensing sub-committee, having had regard to the application by Mr 
Heaysman and Ms Sharma for a review of the premises licence granted under the 
Licensing Act 2003 to Mr and Mrs Charalmbous in respect of the premises known 
as The Ship York situated at 375 Rotherhithe Street, London, SE16 5LJ, and 
having had regard also to all other relevant representations, decided to make no 
changes to the license or its conditions. 

 
Reasons for the Decision. 
 
Having considered the application for a review, the sub-committee considered that 
all the grounds for the complaint are insufficient to make amendments to existing 
conditions of the license or to add new conditions. In view of the above, the licence 
conditions remain the same as previously granted. 

 
Appeal Rights. 
 
This decision is open to appeal by either: 
 
a) The applicant for the review; 
b) The premises licence holder; or 
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the 

application  
 
Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices chief executive for the magistrates court for the area within the period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 17 March 2010 

authority of the decision. This decision does not have effect until either: 
 
a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or 
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of. 

  
6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - HYPNOTIK (REVIEW)  

 
 The licensing officer presented his report.  It was noted that warning letters had not been 

circulated with the agenda and would be circulated at the meeting with the agreement of 
all parties. 
 
There were some anomalies in the version of the licence included in the agenda which 
was highlighted by the licensee’s legal representative. It was agreed by all parties, that 
they were in agreement to go ahead with the review hearing and would not appeal based 
on this administrative error.  
 
The licensee submitted a bundle of documents and witness statements which had been 
received in time and were accepted by the sub-committee. At 10.20am it was agreed to 
have a 15 minute adjournment for the members and all relevant parties to read the papers.  
 
The chair had agreed to give all relevant parties 20 minutes to speak, this time was to 
include time for any witnesses to speak. 
 
The sub-committee resumed at 10.35am after the 15 minute break and the police began 
the presentation of their review application.  Members had questions for the police officers 
and their legal representative.  The legal representative of the licensee also had questions 
for the police.   
 
The local residents and ward councillor were then given 20 minutes each to address the 
sub-committee. Members had questions for the local residents and ward councillor. The 
legal representative of the licensee had questions for the local resident, the ward 
councillor and the local resident acting as a witness for the ward councillor. 
 
The licensee and the local resident were then given 20 minutes to present their case 
against the review.  The members had questions for the licensee and his representative.  
Local residents had questions for the licensee.  The police representative had questions 
for the licensee. 
 
All parties were given 5 minutes to sum up. 
 
The meeting went into closed at 2.40pm. All parties were invited back into the meeting at 
3.30pm. The sub-committee made the following decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application by Metropolitan Police Licensing Service for the review of the 
premises license in respect of the premises known as Hypnotik 75-79 Norwood 
Road SE24 9AA is granted as follows: 
 
The premises licence is suspended for 21 days. 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 17 March 2010 

 
Reasons for the Decision. 
 
Having considered the evidence submitted by the Police, the Licensee and the 
interested parties, the sub-committee is satisfied that there have been repeated 
breaches of a number of license conditions in particular: 
 
 The club-scan system was inoperative over a prolonged period of time; 
 Failure to conduct physical searches on each and every occasion; and 
 Admission beyond permitted hours. 
 
The sub-committee was not satisfied on the police evidence that the premises are 
directly connected to crime and disorder incidents outside the premises and 
therefore find insufficient justification for a revocation of the licence.  In addition the 
identified breaches of the conditions cannot be remedied by adding further 
conditions as the existing conditions on the licence are adequate to promote the 
licensing objectives when complied with. 
 
The sub-committee views the breach of any condition seriously and in view of the 
above identified breaches the sub-committee decided to suspend the licence for a 
period of 21 days. 

 
Appeal Rights. 
 
This decision is open to appeal by either: 
 
a) The applicant for the review; 
b) The premises licence holder; or 
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the 

application  
 

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices chief executive for the magistrates court for the area within the period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing 
authority of the decision. This decision does not have effect until either 
 
a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or 
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of. 

  
7. LICENSING ACT 2003 - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE - ORIWU SPOT, 44 WANLEY 

ROAD, LONDON SE5 8AT  
 

 The licensing officer presented her report. It was noted that a second letter from the police 
regarding the events on 2, 3 and 4 of April had been left out of the agenda and were 
circulated at the meeting.  Members had questions for the licensing officer. 
 
The police presented their application for a counter notice against the temporary event 
notices.  Members had questions for the police.   
 
The licensee addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions.  The police had 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 17 March 2010 

questions for the licensee.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 
 
At 4.00pm the sub-committee went into closed session to consider the application. 
 
At 4.15pm the meeting resumed and the following decision was read out. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the application for three temporary event notices on 20 March 2010, 2 April 
2010 and 4 April 2010 by Mr Olarenwaju Jimoh  for The Oriwu Spot, 44 Wanley 
Road, SE5 8AT be granted (no counter notice) and the application for a temporary 
event notice on 3 April 2010 be refused as this does not meet the statutory 
requirements as per the Licensing Act.   

 
Reasons for the decision. 
 
The licensing sub-committee have considered the objection notice submitted by 
the metropolitan police licensing service on the temporary event notices on the 
above dates, under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 and as the police failed 
to produce sufficient evidence to show that the granting of a Temporary Event 
Notice on the above dates would have an adverse effect on the prevention of crime 
and disorder, the sub-committee have allowed the events on 20 March 2010, 2 
April 2010 and 4 April 2010 to go ahead. 

 
Appeal Rights. 
 
Where the relevant licensing authority gives a counter notice under section 105(3), 
the premises user may appeal against that decision.  An appeal under this 
paragraph must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices' chief executive for the magistrates' court within the period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 

But no appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day on which 
the event period specified in the temporary event notice begins. 

 
The meeting closed at 4.20pm. 
  

 CHAIR:  
 
 
 
 
DATED:  

 


